2010 include recording the income earned between December 17 and December 31, 2010 of Motorsport, LLC,
amortizing intangible assets and eliminating equity of acquired entities.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived from and should be read
together with our historical financial statements and related notes included in this annual report on Form
10-K.  Motorsport.com, Inc.’s historical financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 are
included elsewhere in this report.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared by management, presented
for illustrative purposes only, and do not purport to represent what the results of our operations or financial
position  would have been had the acquisition occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of future financial
position or results of operations for any period.

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form 10-KT/A

64

30

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form 10-KT/A

65

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
December 31, 2010

Net Element, Inc. Motorsport.com Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 2,500,253 $ 1,309 $ 22,704 $ 2,524,266
Accounts receivable 3,477 6,470 9,947
Prepaid expenses and other assets 172,531 - 172,531
Total current assets 2,676,261 7,779 22,704 2,706,744

Property and equipment, net 151,416 2,398 (2,398) 151,416

Other assets 3,300 - 659,621 662,921
Total assets $ 2,830,977 $ 10,177 $ 679,927 $ 3,521,081

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 487,033 $ 4,900 $ 10,533 $ 502,466
Notes and accounts payable to related parties 49,999 - 581,307 631,306
Stock subscription liability 880,000 - 880,000
Total current liabilities 1,417,032 4,900 591,840 2,013,772

Long term liabilities
Due to related parties (non-current portion) 1,667,020 - - 1,667,020
Total long term liabilities 1,667,020 - - 1,667,020
Total liabilities 3,084,052 4,900 591,840 3,680,792

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock - - -
Common stock 642,117 1,420 (1,420) 642,117
Treasury stock (2,641,640) (500) 500 (2,641,640)
Paid in capital 28,143,518 23,500 (62,636) 28,104,382
Deferred compensation (13,556) - (13,556)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 9,507 - 9,507
Accumulated deficit (26,420,933) (19,143) 19,143 (26,420,933)
Noncontrolling interest 27,912 - 132,500 160,412
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (253,075) 5,277 88,087 (159,711)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 2,830,977 $ 10,177 $ 679,927 $ 3,521,081

(1)Reflects the issuance of notes payable to the shareholders of Motorsport.com, Inc. for an 80% interest  pursuant to
the Motorsport Purchase Agreement.

31

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form 10-KT/A

66

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the period ended 12-31-10

Net Element, IncMotorsport.com
Adjustments

(2) Pro Forma

Sales $ 242 $ 80,766 $ - $ 81,008
Cost of sales 38,162 - - 38,162
Gross Profit (37,920) 80,766 - 42,846

Operating Expenses
General and administrative 3,066,261 66,629 95,868 3,228,758
Income (loss) from operations (3,104,181) 14,137 (95,868) (3,185,912)

Non-operating expense
Other income 2,946 - - 2,946

Income (loss) before income tax
provision (3,101,235) 14,137 (95,868) (3,182,966)
Income tax provision - - - -
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations (3,101,235) 14,137 (95,868) (3,182,966)
Net Loss attributable to the
noncontrolling interest 89 - 16,346 16,435

Net income (loss) (3,101,146) 14,137 (79,522) (3,166,531)

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation loss (465) - - (465)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (3,101,611) $ 14,137 $ (79,522) $ (3,166,996)

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the period ended 3-31-10

Net Element, IncMotorsport.com
Adjustments

(2) Pro Forma

Sales $ - $ 32,917 $ - $ 32,917
Cost of sales - - - -
Gross Profit - 32,917 - 32,917

Operating Expenses
General and administrative 5,789,352 53,841 127,450 5,970,643
Loss from operations (5,789,352) (20,924) (127,450) (5,937,726)

Non-operating expense

Other expense (171,025) - - (171,025)
Loss before income tax provision (5,960,377) (20,924) (127,450) (6,108,751)

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form 10-KT/A

67

Income tax provision - - -
Net loss from continuing operations (5,960,377) (20,924) (127,450) (6,108,751)
Net loss attributable to the
noncontrolling interest 9,560 - 29,675 39,235
Net loss from discontinued operations (646,017) - - (646,017)
Net loss (6,596,834) (20,924) (97,775) (6,715,533)

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation loss (26,903) - - (26,903)
Comprehensive loss $ (6,623,737) $ (20,924) $ (97,775) $ (6,742,436)

(2)Reflects the pro forma effect on the consolidated results of operations arising from (i) increased depreciation and
amortization from purchase accounting adjustments and (ii) increased interest expense from issuance of notes
payable.

32

Edgar Filing: Net Element, Inc. - Form 10-KT/A

68

Liquidity and capital resources

At December 31, 2010, we had an accumulated deficit of $26,420,933 and cash of 2,500,253. We had a net loss of
$3,101,146 for the nine months ended December 31, 2010 and $6,596,834 for the twelve months ended March 31,
2010, and further losses are anticipated. We had a negative cash flow from operations of $1,519,972 for the nine